1700 OLD MEADOW ROAD, SUITE 300, MCLEAN, VIRGINIA   22102
   (Address of principal executive offices)   (Zip Code)

   Registrant's telephone number, including area code:  (703) 902-2800

________________________________________________________________________________

ITEMS 1-4.   NOT APPLICABLE.

ITEM 5.

   Set forth below is our Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the six months ended June 30, 1999:

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments
   ----------------------
   Notes   Pro Forma
   Primus(1)  Telegroup(2)  Telegroup   Issuances   As Adjusted
   ---------  ------------  ---------   ---------   -----------

Net revenue..... $316,854   $101,618(3)  $(5,676)(4) $   --   $409,755
   (3,041)(5)
Cost of revenue.....  247,456   67,584   (5,421)(4)   --   309,619
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Gross margin.....   69,398   34,034   (3,296)   --   100,136
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general, and
   administrative.....   70,849   34,822   (114)(4)   --   102,516
   (3,041)(5)
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   21,490   5,709   (1,100)(7)   --   28,233
   2,134 (8)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   92,339   40,531   (2,121)   --   130,749
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Gain (loss) from
 operations.....  (22,941)   (6,497)   (1,175)   --   (30,613)
Interest expense.....  (34,293)   (6,500)   6,500 (6)   (2,558)(9)   (36,851)
Interest income.....   6,011   221   6,232
Other income.....   (32)   (32)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Gain (loss) before
 income taxes.....  (51,223)   (12,808)   5,325   (2,558)   (61,264)
Income taxes.....   (225)   (225)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net loss..... $(51,223)   $(13,033)   $ 5,325   $ (2,558)   $(61,489)
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========
Basic and diluted net
 loss per share..... $  (1.80)   $  (2.16)
   ========   ========
Weighted average number
 of shares.....   28,402   28,402
   ========   ========

- --------
(1) Represents the historical results of our operations for the six months
   ended June 30, 1999.